

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT
FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

| | |
|--|---|
| *THEODORE M. SHAW, DIRECTOR COUNSEL JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN NORMAN J. CHACKIN VICTOR A. BOLDEN ANURIMA BHARGAVA MATTHEW COLANGELO NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 99 HUDSON STREET, SUITE 1600 NEW YORK, NY 10013 (212) 965-2200 | CHINH Q. LE JENNER & BLOCK LLP 919 THIRD AVENUE 37TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10022 (212) 891-1628 |
|--|---|

*Counsel of Record
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
99 HUDSON STREET, 8TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT4

I. This Court Should Not Apply Strict Scrutiny To Respondents’ K-12 Public School Student Assignment Policies4

 A. The Court Has Never Deemed the Application of Strict Scrutiny Necessary to Determine Whether K-12 Student Assignments to Achieve School Integration Are Motivated By Constitutionally Illegitimate Purposes5

 B. This Court Has Repeatedly Expressed Approval of Voluntary K-12 School Integration Efforts9

 C. Voluntary K-12 School Integration Is Also Consistent with This Court’s Emphasis on Local Control and Deference to School Boards16

II. Application Of A Rigorous Rational Basis Scrutiny Standard Is Appropriate Here Because It Takes Account Of The Relevant Differences Among K-12 School Assignments, University Admissions, And True Affirmative Action Cases19

 A. Race-Conscious Public School Assignments Are Contextually and Analytically Distinct from Racial Preferences in Affirmative Action Cases19

 B. K-12 Student Assignment Policies are Based on a Balancing of Complex Educational Objectives and Practical Considerations that Legitimately Relate to and Interact with the Goal of Racial Integration23

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 2, 6, 8, 20, 28 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) | 26 |
| <i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public School v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | 7, 17, 26 |
| <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Booker v. Board of Education of Plainfield</i> , 45 N.J. 161 (N.J. 1965)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Central School District</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Bustop, Inc. v. Board of Education of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 5, 29 |
| <i>Clark v. Board of Education of Little Rock</i> , 705 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979) | 10, 18 |
| <i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Mass. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , | |

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Comfort v. Lynn School Committee</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005) | 13, 17, 22, 29 |
| <i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) | 17, 27 |
| <i>Deal v. Cincinnati Board of Education</i> , 369 F.2d 55 (6th Cir. 1966) | 13-14 |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) | 7, 15, 17, 26 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2005) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 2, 6, 8, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Higgins v. Board of Education of Grand Rapids</i> , 508 F.2d 779 (6th Cir. 1974) | 16 |
| <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Jackson v. Pasadena City School District</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 876 (Ca. 1963) | 14 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Cincinnati Board of Education</i> , 941 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 830 (1992) | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Board of Education of Chicago</i> , 604 F.2d 504 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 457 U.S. 52 (1982) | 13, 21, 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 8, 18, 28 |
| <i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).... | 6, 10 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 6 |
| <i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 935 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971) | 9 |
| <i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Meredith v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... | 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) | 7, 17, 18, 27 |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... | 7, 26 |
| <i>North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)..... | 9 |
| <i>Offermann v. Nitkowski</i> , 248 F. Supp. 129 (W.D.N.Y. 1965)..... | 14 |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 433 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Parents Association of Andrew Jackson High School v. Ambach</i> , 738 F.2d 574 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 13, 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976) | 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 10, 12, 22 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 28, 29 |
| <i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 17, 27 |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) | 2, 6, 9, 16, 27 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Vetere v. Allen</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 259 (1965) | 14 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) | 10, 11-12, 27 |
| <i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Willan v. Menomonee Falls School Board</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1416 (E.D. Wis. 1987) | 14 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 6, 7 |

STATUTES

Magnet Schools Assistance Program, 20 U.S.C. §§
7231 *et seq* 8

No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, 20 U.S.C. §§
6301 *et seq* 8

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 71, § 37C..... 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.98(B)(2)(b)(iii) 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Meredith v. Jefferson County Board of Education
(05-915), Joint Appendix 25, 27

James E. Ryan, *The Supreme Court and Public*
Schools, 86 Va. L. Rev. 1335 (2000)..... 18
